SOUTHBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN March 7, 2024

RESOLVED, that the Southbury Board of Selectmen, upon the recommendation of Cardinal Engineering Associates and the Department of Public Works, hereby awards the bid for the replacement of Bridge No. 130-013 – Purchase Brook Road over Purchase Brook, to Dayton Construction Company, for a total cost of \$1,117,638.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Southbury Board of Selectmen hereby authorizes the expenditure of up to \$1,405,138.00 in funds from the Bridge Reserve (Acct. 67036) for the replacement of Bridge No. 130-013 – Purchase Brook Road over Purchase Brook, including \$287,500.00 for engineering and \$1,117,638.00 for construction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Jeffrey Manville, First Selectman of the Town of Southbury, is authorized to sign any contracts, documents, and associated agreements between Dayton Construction Company and the Town of Southbury for Purchase Brook Road over Purchase Brook, Bridge No. 130-013.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Jeffrey Manville, First Selectman of the Town of Southbury, is authorized to sign the LOCAL BRIDGE PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION and any associated agreements between the State of Connecticut and the Town of Southbury for Purchase Brook Road over Purchase Brook, Bridge No. 130-013.



TOWN OF SOUTHBURY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

501 Main Street South Southbury, Connecticut 06488 (203) 262-0622 Fax: (203) 262-1588

Date:

March 7, 2024

To:

Board of Selectmen

From:

Blake Leonard, Public Works Director

Re:

Purchase Brook Road Bridge Replacement

Nine bids for the replacement of Purchase Brook Road Bridge were received on February 29, 2024. Present at the bid opening were myself, Tom Farrelly, and Matt Tarnowski, DPW, as well as Gary Giroux, P.E., Cardinal Engineering Associates. Also present were John Goodson of Dayton Construction, Jason Gagnon of Schultz Corporation, Alice Richard of NJR Construction, Luke St. Amour of Hemlock Construction, Prakhar Saxena of New England Infrastructure, Jeff James of True Blue Environmental, and Matthew Martin of Stone Construction. Bids were solicited for the complete replacement of Bridge No. 130-013, which carries Purchase Brook Road over Purchase Brook. Currently, the structure is in critical condition, with a sufficiency rating of 44.52%. The road is limited to one-way alternating traffic due to deteriorated concrete and exposed rebar on the downstream side.

Bids were evaluated on the basis of the lowest qualified bidder. Based on the bids received, we concur with Cardinal Engineering's recommendation to award the project to Dayton Construction Company for the total cost of \$1,117,638.00. 50% of the total cost of the project will be reimbursed to the Town by the State of Connecticut under the State Local Bridge Program. Please see the attached memo from Cardinal detailing the reasons for the contractor selection, as well as the bid tabulation sheets that follow.

If you have any questions please let me know.



180 Research Parkway | Meriden, CT 06450 | \pm 203-238-1969 | \pm 203-630-2056 | cardinal-engineering.com 457 Bantam Road | Litchfield, CT 06759

March 4, 2024

Mr. Jeff Manville, First Selectman Town of Southbury 501 Main Street Southbury, Connecticut 06488

Re: Purchase Brook Road over Purchase Brook

Bridge No. 130-013

Dear Mr. Manville,

Cardinal Engineering Associates, Inc. has completed its review of the bid packages submitted to the Town on February 29, 2024, for the replacement of referenced bridge. A total of nine (9) bids were submitted for the project. A spreadsheet with the tabulated bids is enclosed. The bids ranged from a low bid of \$1,068,422.00 to a high bid of \$2,281,230.00. The three low bidders were:

Stone Construction Company. Inc. \$1,068,422.00

Dayton Construction Co., Inc. \$1,117,638.00

Schultz Corporation \$1,182,540.11

We have checked the apparent low bidder's, Stone Construction Company, Inc. package for completeness and have found no omissions from their submission. However, we did find the following issues with their bid submission listed below in order of importance to this project:

- Their qualification package <u>did not</u> identify experience on similar project types. This is critical for
 this project in light of the on-gong issues with access to the Purchase area of Town and the need
 for the Town to have under contract an experienced contractor that can get the project done
 expeditiously, minimizing inconvenience to the public.
- 2. Their bid tabulation <u>did not</u> express the amount of the bid in words as required by the bid documents. Although this is a technically, it could be challenged by other bidders as a non-responsive bid. This issue, however, could be waived by the Board of Selectman.

Based on the above issues, especially Item No. 1, Cardinal is of the opinion the project should be awarded to the Second Low bidder – Dayton Construction Co., Inc. The difference between the low bidders bid price and Dayton's bid price is \$49,216.00 or a 4.6% increase.

We have checked the Dayton's bid for completeness and have found no omissions from their submission.



Based upon their references, and Cardinals experience with Dayton Construction Co., Inc., we believe they are capable of satisfactorily performing the work required by the contract in a timely and responsive manner.

We hereby recommend that the Town of Southbury award the contract for the above-referenced project to Dayton Construction Co., Inc.

If you have any questions or need anything else, please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully yours

Cardinal Engineering Associates, Inc.

Gary Giroux, P.E. Sr. Project Manager

Encl:

Bid Summary, Bid Tabulation

Copy: Blake Leonard w/

Replacement of Bridge No. 130-013 Purchase Brook Road Bridge Over Purchase Brook State Project #9130-0013 Southbury, CT Bid Summary

Bid Opening: February 29, 2024

Stone Construction Company, Inc.:

Contractor's apparent total bid - \$1,033,775.60

NEVER expressed the amount bid in words.

Math Error - Item #976002 - \$32.08 per day x 1200 days would equal \$38,496.00 not \$3,849.60.

Actual Total Bid: \$1,068,422.00

Dayton Construction Co., Inc.:

Contractor's apparent total bid - \$1,117,638.00

No issues with this bid. Contractor's apparent total bid is correct.

Schultz Corporation

Contractor's apparent total bid - \$1,182,540.11

No issues with this bid. Contractor's apparent total bid is correct.

Hemlock Construction Co., Inc.:

Contractor's apparent total bid - \$1,336,127.90

No issues with this bid. Contractor's apparent total bid is correct.

NJR Construction LLC:

Contractor's apparent total bid - \$1,384,082.00

Item #971001 - The Bidder wrote in words "fifty thousand" but used and wrote in numerals "55,000".

The "Extended Total in Figures" was incorrect.

Actual Total Bid: \$1,379,082.00

Guerrera Construction Company, Inc.:

Contractor's apparent total bid - \$1,394,794.50

No issues with this bid. Contractor's apparent total bid is correct.

True Blue Environmental, Inc.

Contractor's apparent total bid - \$1,886,070.00

No issues with this bid. Contractor's apparent total bid is correct.

McNamee Construction Corp:

Contractor's apparent total bid - \$1,974,955.00

Didn't write bid price in numerals. However, since the bid price in words governs, there was not an error in the "Extended Total in Figures."

Actual Total Bid: \$1,974,955.00

New England Infrastructure, Inc.:

Contractor's apparent total bid - \$2,281,230.00

No issues with this bid. Contractor's apparent total bid is correct.

DR DATE 3/4/2024

| 1209200 A PERHADS AND INSTALL PROJECT SIGNA 1209200 APRILED BANKENGE WANKING WELLOW 1209200 APRILED SIGNA | FURNISH AND INSTALL PROJECT SIGN EA 1 | URVENING LS 1 St | TRAFFIC ORUM | WIND PROJECT CLOSE OUT | REMOVAL OF EXISTING MASONRY | 0971001 A MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC | CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE (SWALL) | 0952051 A CONTROL AND REMOVAL OF INVASIVE VEGETATION | 1 | | 0911924 R B END ANCHORAGE - TYPE II
 | 2 | 0819002 A PENETRATING SEALER PROTECTIVE COMPOUND | Ш | 0700001 DAMPPRODEING |
 | 0707006 A SAMO CUSHION (BRIDGE) | O. C | Щ | 0601502 112" PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER FOR BRIDGES |
 | 0601064 A ABUTMENT AND WALL CONCRETE | | 0503001 RESET TYPE C CATCHE | 0106172 A HWA S 0 375 | - | 0219001 SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEM
0004002 A PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE | 0216000 PERVIOUS STRUCTURE BACKFILL
 | | 0212000 A SUBBASE | | |
 | 0202585 A TEMPORARY ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION | 0202219 A SUPPLEMENTAL STREAMBED CHANNEL MATERIAL | V 000 | Number Trans AND GRUPANG | Russ |
 |
|---|--|------------------|--|--|-----------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|--
--|---------------------|---|---|--
--	--	---	---
--	---	--	-----------------------
--	--	--	--
--	--	---	--
--	--		
PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING 4" YELLOW FURNISH AND INSTALL PROJECT SIGN 57.00	FURNISH AND INSTALL PROJECT SIGN EA 8	URVENING LS 1 St	n n
 | 4" CHAIN LINK FENCE | REMOVE WETAL REAM RAIL | METAL BEAM RAIL R 8 350 (TYPE II) SECTION | | | DAMPPRODRING
 | | | 15. HIGHOENS ITY POLYEL THYLENE PIPE - 0 1 | |
 | | | | RESET TYPE C CATCH B | | - | _
 | 12073 | | | |
 | | | | | A CLEARING AND GRUPPING | P-120000
 | |
| 303 87.00 | → 08 | 1 51 | t | | CY | E . | | + | 10.0
 | | П | | | |
 | uc) | | O. DEED | CESTON IN | FILLER FOR BRIDGES
 | C | SETE | OP DOUBLE GRATE TYPE 2 | RENOVAL OF SUPERSTRUCTURE RESET TYPE C' CATCH BASIN DOUBLE GRATE TYPE 2 | | TE. | ROL SYSTEM
ATÉ BASE
 | ERACKFILL | O File | CHANGE | DE. | ERING
 | STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EARTH (EXCLUDING COFFERDAM AND DEWATERING
STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - ROCK (EXCLUDING COFFERDAM AND DEWATERING) | ONSTRUCTION | SUPPLEMENTAL STREAMSED CHANNEL MATERIAL | Means are successed the success of t | | |
 |
| \$7.00 | 1 \$1,500 | SI | 5 6 | 2 | Т | 1.3 | 18 | SY | Yes
 | 5 | F 5 | E S | SY | 5 | SY
 | SY | 2 2 | T | 6 | \$ 9
 | 52 | 25 | 22 | 5 5 | TON | 107 | 25
 | CY S | 3 2 | 25 | SY |
 | 200 | | Ç. | 22 | CS COL |
 | |
| | \$1,500 | SI | | 8 | - 8 | | . 0 | 78 | 310
 | 2 | 8 4 | | 260 | 303 | 330
 | 115 | a 8 | 8 | 9800 | 8 1
 | 750 | 3 6 | 2 | 2 - | 88 | 77 | 60 0
 | 78 | 88 | 8- | 490 | 250
 | 1300 | . 6 | 6 | 1230 | - duantuma |
 | |
| | | \$15,000.00 | 00000 | \$10,000 | 20000 | \$100,000.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$50.00 | \$15.00
 | \$50.00 | 00 000 00 | \$10,000.00 | \$125.00 | \$8.00 | \$5.00
 | \$155.00 | \$500.00 | \$135.00 | \$100.00 | \$100.00
 | \$15.00 | \$1,250.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$1,000,000,00 | \$225.00 | \$125.00 | \$100.00
 | \$50.00 | \$75.00 | \$50.00 | \$25.00 | \$100.00
 | \$75.00 | \$200,000,00 | \$100.00 | \$50.00 | \$15,000.00 | II. O. J.
 | True Blue E |
| 22/5 | | | T | | | 48 | 10 | Π | Т
 | | Т | T | _ | TT | Т.
 | П | Т | Πī | | | |
 | T | | 1 | | | |
 | | T | | TT. |
 | | | m | П | Š | 1
 | True Blue Environmental, Inc.
Wallingtord, CT |
| П | П | 12 | I | 90 | | 51 | ÷ | | Ī
 | | K | 38 | | |
 | П | | | Ţ | 4
 | | П | | 100 | | |
 | | | , | TT |
 | 40 | | H | | 1 |
 | |
| u | | | 2 4 | | J | П | | П | Т
 | П | | 50 | | 8 |
 | 8 | 88 | | 50 | Π.
 | | | | | | |
 | | Т | | T | _
 | | | П | | 8 |
 | Company, Inc. |
| | Т | П | 00000 | | Т | | Т | П | 340 00
 | 400 00 | Т | П | | 848 00 | 875 00
 | 600 00 | 960 00 | 150.00 | 450.00 | П
 | Т | П | П | 1 | | |
 | П | T | ı, | 11. |
 | 040.00 | | 020 00 | П |], | +
 | - |
| | | | 500000 | | | | 1. | П | Т
 | П | \$10.00 | 6,000,00 | \$1500 | П | Т
 | b | \$200.000 | П | 1. | ١.
 | | ш | 2,000.00 | 2,000,00 | | | 2100 000
 | \$100.00 | | $\overline{}$ | $\overline{}$ | \neg
 | | | | | 8 | Dica
 | Corporation
Lincolndals, NY |
| \$1,515.00 | \$1,500.00 | M0.000.00 | 52 400 00 | \$1,200.00 | 90 000 00 | \$10,000.00 | 824,000 00 | \$3,900,00 | 53,720.00
 | \$420.00 | \$1,900,00 | \$12,000,00 | \$12,600,00 | \$7,575.00 | 50,000,00
 | \$25 875 00 | \$1,600,000 | \$1,500,00 | \$4 200 00 | \$600.00
 | \$37,500.00 | \$67,500,00 | \$4,000.00 | | | \$1,700.00 | \$6,000,00
 | \$73,000.00 | \$2,000,00 | \$15,000.00 | \$3,920.00 | 200 000 00
 | \$20,000.00 | | \$12,000,00 | \$11,000,00 | \$12,000,00 | Cont
 | NA 3 |
| \$10.00 | \$2,000,00 | \$10,000.00 | S1508 | 51.00 | \$300.00 | \$25,000.00 | S3,000,00 | \$100.00 | 52000
 | \$100.00 | \$20.00 | \$6,000.00 | \$200.00 | \$30.00 | \$15.00
 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$120.00 | \$120.00 | \$15.00
 | 550.00 | \$2,050.00 | \$4,200.00 | \$2,800.00 | 5250.00 | \$250.00 | \$90,00
 | 590 00 | \$150.00 | \$90.00 | \$10.00 | \$1,000.00
 | \$1.00 | \$175,000.00 | \$150.00 | \$150.00 | \$15,000.00 | Unit Prica
 | Inc.
Hudson, |
| \$3,000.0 | \$2,000.0 | \$10,000.0 | 51,500,0 | \$1,200.0 | \$27,000.0 | \$25,000,0 | 518,000.0 | \$7,800.0 | 59,700,0
 | 58,400.0 | \$3,800.0 | \$12,000.0 | \$36,000,0 | \$9,090.0 | 0 000 15
 | \$28,750.0 | \$2,000 0 | \$4,200.0 | \$49,000.0 | 0.0005
 | \$45,000.0 | \$92,250.0 | \$8,400 0 | \$5,600.0 | \$15,000.0 | \$15,000.0 | \$5,400.0
 | \$65,700.0 | \$3,000.0 | \$13,500.0 | 54,9000 | \$250,000 0
 | \$91,000.0 | \$175,000.0 | \$9,000 0 | \$10,500.0 | \$15,000.0 |
 | ic.
m, MA |
| | | 1.1 | Т | 11 | | | 100 | 111 | m
 | 11 | | П | П | П | |
 | n | | 1 | |
 | T | | | | | |
 | | | | |
 | 11 | ш | П | | 515 | Hair Pric
 | |
| | | 11 | -1 | 1. 3 | | [11 | | 111 | 111
 | 111 | 11 | | 1 | TT |
 | 111 | m | Π | 110 |
 | | | | | | | 110
 | | | | |
 | mr. | ш | Ш | П | 8 | H
 | Torrington, CT |
| , | | Ш | Œ | | 2 | 7.0 | m | П |
 | | , | | | Ш |
 | Ш | ш | П | П | ш
 | П | ш | 1 | 14. | | |
 | П | | | 11 |
 | | П | | | 593 | +
 | |
| | | Ш | 1 | TT | T | Ш | w | П | П
 | Ш | | | | П | П
 | 1 | | П | | 111
 | т | | П | | П | |
 | | | | 1.1 |
 | 11/2 | П | П | | 8 | ┪
 | Tarryvilla, CT |
| | | П | 1 950 00 | | | 1.1 | | Н | 1 937 50
 | 2075 00 | П | П | П | Н | 1,155,00
 | 6.100.00 | 2 975 04 | 3,449 85 | 5,31250 | П
 | | П | Т | 1 | П | 5,000,00 | 3,049.80
 | 6.326.30 | 2,525 30 | 8,625.00 | 11 |
 | 5,300.00 | 6.787.50 | 5 625 00 | 9,249 40 | П | +
 | _ |
| \$5.00 | \$1,000.00 | | | | | | | |
 | | | 1 | - | 1.1 | П
 | | | \$100.00 | \$10000 |
 | | | | 100 | \$200.00 | \$225 00 | \$80.00
 | \$50.00 | \$75.00 | \$65.00 | 20.00 | \$200.00
 | \$250.00 | \$8,500.00 | \$125.00 | \$30.00 | \$10,000.00 | ult Price
 | Waterfown, GT |
| \$1,515.00 | \$1,000.00 | \$65,000.00 | 50 000 18 | \$1,200.00 | \$164 500 00 | \$47,500.00 | \$6,300.00 | \$1,950.00 | 20 000 00
 | \$8,400.00 | \$1,140.00 | \$12,000.00 | 58,400.00 | \$3,333.00 | \$80000
 | 512,880.00 | \$1,200,00 | 00 000 12 | \$4 200 00 | \$720.00
 | \$234,000,00 | 545,000,00 | 20,000,00 | \$3,000,00 | \$12,000.00 | \$13,500,00 | \$4,800.00
 | \$35,500.00 | \$6,750.00 | \$9.750.00 | \$2,450.00 | \$75,000.00
 | \$20,000,00 | \$8,500.00 | \$7,500.00 | \$3,300,00 | \$10,000.00 | Cost
 | _ |
| S6 60 | \$1,438.00 | 11 | 11 | 11 | 1 | | | 11 | T
 | П | | \$6,435.00 | \$135.06 | 20.00 | 19 03
 | \$241 32 | \$153.00 | \$148 9E | \$125.02 | 588 17
 | 53 /00 00 | \$966.45 | \$2.514 00 | \$2,569.00 | \$210.50 | \$232.07 | 564 93
 | \$54.76 | 561 33 | \$59.65 | 11 | 52
 | | 5110 | 5898 | \$157.47 | \$9,632.00 | Unit Price
 | Inc.
Southbury, CT |
| | | 1.1 | 1 | | 1 | 11 | 119 | П | 11
 | 111 | 11 | 1 | | 11 |
 | 1 | П | 11 | 1 | 11.
 | 4 | 1 | | | | |
 | 11 | T. | | 11 | Т
 | T | 77 | | | \$9,632 | Cost
 | Inc.
Southbury, CT |
| П | | Ш | | | | П | | П |
 | | | | | |
 | Į. | | | | П
 | 2 | 10 | | | | | П
 | | | | 5 | 514
 | | | | | \$12 | Unit Pric
 | |
| П | Щ. | | | | 3 | Γ | | 1.1 |
 | 10 | | | | T |
 | 1111 | П | | | 12.31
 | - | - | | | | |
 | | | | -1-1 | 11.5
 | | | | | 8 | *
 | Company, Inc.
Torrington, CT |
| the second contract the property indicate the property to the | 1873 (18 00 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 | | 100 column 100 | Control Cont | | Control Cont | 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 | | Second S | | \$\frac{1}{2}\triangle{\text{Picture} \text{Picture} Pictur | \$\frac{1}{2}\frac{1} | SANCORO SANC | Colored Colo | \$2,0000 \$1,000 \$1,000 \$2,000 | \$Station \$\text{Station \$\te | \$17,000 (\$2,000 \$2,000 \$17,000 \$17,000 \$15,000 \$10,000 \$10,000 \$11 | Colored Colo | Statistical Stat | Extraction Section S | Section Sect | Stringston Str | STATISTICAL STATISTICAL | Simono S | | | Colored Colo | March Marc | March Marc | Colored Colo | Colored Colo | 0.000113 CONTRATE CONTRATE | Colored Colo | March Marc | | | No. 11 N | No. 11 N | Color Colo |